

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION, Plaintiff-Appellant Cross-Appellee, v. CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC., Defendant-Appellee Cross-Appellant.
---

Nos. 11-5227  
11-5242  
11-5375

**CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.'S  
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF SECURITIES AND  
EXCHANGE COMMISSION'S UNOPPOSED EMERGENCY  
MOTION TO STAY THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW PENDING  
APPEAL OR, IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A TEMPORARY  
STAY, AND UNOPPOSED MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE APPEAL**

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
Brad S. Karp  
Theodore V. Wells, Jr.  
Mark F. Pomerantz  
Walter Rieman  
Susanna M. Buergel  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019-6064  
Tel. (212) 373-3000  
Fax (212) 757-3990

*Attorneys for Citigroup Global Markets Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
RELEVANT FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION OVER THE APPEALS .....	5
A. By Its Express Terms, the November 28 Order Is an Order Refusing an Injunction.....	5
B. Alternatively, the November 28 Order Is an Order That Has the Practical Effect of Refusing an Injunction .....	6
1. The November 28 Order Denied the Parties’ Request for Injunctive Relief.....	7
2. Absent an Interlocutory Appeal, the November 28 Order Will Cause CGMI Irreparable Harm .....	10
C. Alternatively, This Court Can Exercise Jurisdiction Based on the SEC’s Mandamus Petition.....	15
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SEC’S MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL .....	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SEC’S MOTION TO EXPEDITE THE APPEALS .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Brenntag Int’l Chems., Inc. v. Bank of India</i> , 175 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	passim
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 654 F.2d 300 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	17
<i>CFTC v. Kelly</i> , No. 98 Civ. 5270 (JSR), 1998 WL 1053710 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 1998).....	17
<i>CFTC v. Walsh</i> , 618 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	6, 7
<i>Digital Equip. Corp. v. Desktop Direct, Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 863 (1994).....	7
<i>DiSorbo v. Hoy</i> , 343 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Durrett v. Hous. Auth. of City of Providence</i> , 896 F.2d 600 (1st Cir. 1990).....	11
<i>FTC v. Diet Coffee, Inc.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 94 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2008) .....	17
<i>Grant v. Local 638</i> , 373 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	7, 11
<i>In re Iceland Inc.</i> , 112 F.3d 504 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	19
<i>Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill. of Arlington Heights</i> , 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980) .....	17

*Mohammed v. Reno*,  
 309 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2002) ..... 16

*New York v. Dairylea Cooperative Inc.*,  
 698 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1983) ..... 11

*SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
 Nos. 09 Civ. 6829 (JSR), 10 Civ. 0215 (JSR),  
 2010 WL 624581 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010) ..... 17

*SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 2937 (WHP)  
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) ..... 17

*SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 3229 (BSJ)  
 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010) ..... 2, 17

*SEC v. J.P. Morgan Sec. LLC*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 4206 (RMB)  
 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2011) ..... 2, 17

*SEC v. Lehman Bros., Inc.*,  
 No. 03 Civ. 2940 (WHP)  
 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003) ..... 17

*SEC v. Quadrangle Group, LLC*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 3192 (PKC)  
 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010) ..... 17

*SEC v. Rajaratnam*,  
 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 15

*SEC v. Stoker*,  
 No. 11 Civ. 7388 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 14

*SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.*,  
 771 F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 17

*SEC v. Wang*,  
 944 F.2d 80 (2d Cir. 1991) ..... 19

<i>SEC v. WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	17
<i>Stovall v. City of Cocoa, Fla.</i> , 117 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	10
<i>Straus v. Am. Publishers' Ass'n</i> , 201 F. 306 (2d Cir. 1912) .....	13
<i>Thapa v. Gonzales</i> , 460 F.3d 323 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	15, 16
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 56 F.3d 1448 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10, 17
<i>United States v. New Puck, L.P.</i> , No. 04 Civ. 5449 (JSR) (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2004) .....	17

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	passim
